
82 THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, MARCH 5, 1943.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV.).
GREAT BRITAIN. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

RETURN No. 3/1943. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th FEBRUARY 1943.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during
the period 1st to 15th February 1943.

Period.

Period 1st to 15th February 1943
(1942 '

Corresponding period in -[ 1941
( 1940

Total 1st January to 15th February 1943
(• 1942

Corresponding period in -j 1941
1 1940

Anthrax.

**4

O
ut

br
ea

k*
co

nf
ir

m
ee

No.
18
16
22
26

46
46
74
81

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.
18
18
25
27

47
48
80
91

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease.

. rr*

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ee

No.

—3
20
2

8
3

71
7

"Ills
c3 <u oj O '.3

a-SJSi_° w:g £"3

«.* g K o. to d O +i

No.

—494
1,933

378

1,488
494

7,371
1,002

Parasitic
Mange.*

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ee

No.
2
5
2
2

2
8
4

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.
4
8
4
4

4
15
9

7 13

Sheep
Scab.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ee

No.
23
15
18
13

51
62
63
49

Swine Fovn.

_.H

O
u
tb

re
a
k
s

co
nf

ir
m

e<

No.
22
19

127
186

63
61

377
527

i
a1 1»

0 9!<
No

13
li
66

104

28
26

117
288

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.
* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :—Cattle plague, or rinder-pest (jwfii
bovina) 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum) 1898 ; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1850; rabies 1922; epizootii
lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus) 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paratylicm)
has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the llth January 1937, the date as fromwliik
the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in Great Britain since 1933.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
2nd March 1943.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICE
of BRITISH CORN per Hundredweight of 112 Imperial Pounds,*
as received from the INSPECTORS OF CORN RETURNS in the week
ended 27th February 1943, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act,
1882, and the Corn Sales Act, 1921 :—

British Corn.

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold.

Cwt.
453,929
363,869
100,185

Average Price per Cwt.

s. d.
16 11
34 7
15 11

* Section 8 of the Corn Returns Act, 1882, as amended by
Section 2 of the Corn Sales Act, 1921, provides that, in the weekly
summary of quantities and prices, each sort of British corn shall
be computed with reference to the hundredweight of one hundred
and twelve imperial standard pounds.

NOTE.—The prices in the statement above are based on returns
received from Inspectors during the week ending 27th February
1943, and represent on the whole the average prices ruling in the
week ending 20th February 1943.

C. NATHAN,
Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
Hotel Majestic, St. Annes,

Lytham St. Annes, Lanes.

I MARGARET HELEN SHARP, a British subject, resid-
, ing at 19 Buccleuch Street, Glasgow, C.3, hereby give

notice that, after the expiration of 21 days from the publica-
tion of this Notice, I intend to assume the name WINIFRED
MARGARET SCOTT in lieu of my baptismal name,
MARGARET HELEN SHARP.

Dated this second day of March nineteen hundred and
forty-three.

MARGARET HELEN SHARP.

I ALFRED LOUIS TROCCHI, a British subject, residing
, at 34 Polwarth Street, Hyndland, Glasgow, W.2, hereby

give notice that, after the expiration of twenty-one days
from the publication of this Notice, I intend to assume the
name of ALFRED LOUIS ROBERTSON in lieu of my
present name.

Dated this 4th day of March 1943.

ALFRED Louis TROCCHI.

T PATRICIA JAMIESON (otherwise PATRICIA NOELLE
.L, JAMIESON), formerly residing at 4 Mortouhall Bod,
Edinburgh, and now c/o Mrs. Stewart, 13 Strachan Gardeii,
Blackhall, Edinburgh, a British subject, hereby give notict
that, after the expiration of twenty-one days from the
publication of this Notice, I intend to assume the name of
PATRICIA NOELLE HASLAM in lieu of my present name.

Dated this fourth day of March 1943.
P. N. JAMIESOS.

I WILLIAM GILLAN, residing at Fionphort, Midi, a
, British subject, hereby give notice that, after the expira-

tion of twenty-one days from the publication of this Notice,
I intend to assume the name WILLIAM GILLAN NEILl,
by which I have been known since childhood, and that for
all purposes and in lieu of my baptismal name o£ GILLAN.

Dated this fourth day of March 1943.
WILLIAM GILLAH.

HENRY WIDNELL & STEWART, LTD.

NOTICE is hereby given that the forty-ninth Annual
General Meeting of the Company will be held in th«

Company's Office, Bonnyrigg, on Wednesday the 31st day of
March 1943, at two o'clock afternoon.

Bonnyrigg, 3rd March 1943.
THOMAS URE, Secretary.

WEST MEADOW INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED
(in Liquidation).

MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP.

NOTICE is hereby given that, in pursuance of Section 236
of the Companies Act, 1929, a General Meeting of tie

Members of this Company will be held within the Offices of
the Liquidator, 157 West George Street, Glasgow, on
Wednesday the seventh day of April 1943, at 12 o'clock
noon, to receive the accounts of the Liquidator, showing hot
the winding up of the Company has been conducted and iti
property disposed of, to hear any explanation that may h
given by the Liquidator, and to pass an Extraordinary
Resolution as to the disposal of the books, accounts, and
other documents of the Company.

WM. HOWIE, C.A., Liquidator.

157 West George Street, Glasgow, C.2,
3rd March 1943.


