DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1937, and AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV.). MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES. GREAT BRITAIN.

RETURN No. 3/1943. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th FEBRUARY 1943.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the period 1st to 15th February 1943.

				Ant	hrax.		-and-Mouth Disease.		asitic nge.*	Sheep Scab.	Swine	Fever.
Period.				Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Swine slaughtered.
Period 1st to 15th February 1943  Corresponding period in $\begin{cases} 1942 \\ 1941 \\ 1940 \end{cases}$			 ••.	No. 18 16 22 26	No. 18 18 25 27	No. 3 20 2	No. 494 1,933 378	No. 2 5 2 2	No. 4 8 4	No. 23 15 18 13	No. 22 19 127 185	No 13 14 66 104
Total 1st January to 15th Februa 1942 Corresponding period in 1941 1940	ry 1943  	::	 	46 46 74 81	47 48 80 91	8 3 71 7	1,488 494 7,371 1,002	2 8 4 7	4 15 9 13	51 62 63 49	63 61 377 527	26 29 177 288

Note.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.

\* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague, or rinder-pest (putio bovina) 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum) 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1850; rabies 1922; epizodis lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus) 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticus) has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the 11th January 1937, the date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in Great Britain since 1933.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 2nd March 1943.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICE of British Coen per Hundredweight of 112 Imperial Pounds,\* as received from the Inspectors of Coen Returns in the week ended 27th February 1943, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, and the Corn Sales Act, 1921:—

British Corn.	Quantities Sold.	Average Price per Cwt.			
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	Cwt. 453,929 363,869 100,185	s. d. 16 11 34 7 15 11			

\* Section 8 of the Corn Returns Act, 1882, as amended by Section 2 of the Corn Sales Act, 1921, provides that, in the weekly summary of quantities and prices, each sort of British corn shall be computed with reference to the hundredweight of one hundred and twelve imperial standard pounds.

NOTE.—The prices in the statement above are based on returns received from Inspectors during the week ending 27th February 1943, and represent on the whole the average prices ruling in the week ending 20th February 1943.

C. NATHAN, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Hotel Majestic, St. Annes, Lytham St. Annes, Lancs.

MARGARET HELEN SHARP, a British subject, resid-1, ing at 19 Buccleuch Street, Glasgow, C.3, hereby give notice that, after the expiration of 21 days from the publication of this Notice, I intend to assume the name WINIFRED MARGARET SCOTT in lieu of my baptismal name, MARGARET HELEN SHARP.

Dated this second day of March nineteen hundred and forty-three.

MARGARET HELEN SHARP.

ALFRED LOUIS TROCCHI, a British subject, residing at 34 Polwarth Street, Hyndland, Glasgow, W.2, hereby give notice that, after the expiration of twenty-one days from the publication of this Notice, I intend to assume the name of ALFRED LOUIS ROBERTSON in lieu of my present name.

Dated this 4th day of March 1943.

ALFRED LOUIS TROCCHI.

PATRICIA JAMIESON (otherwise PATRICIA NOELLE AMIESON, formerly residing at 4 Mortonhall Red, Edinburgh, and now c/o Mrs. Stewart, 13 Strachan Garden, Blackhall, Edinburgh, a British subject, hereby give notice that, after the expiration of twenty-one days from the publication of this Notice, I intend to assume the name of PATRICIA NOELLE HASLAM in lieu of my present name.

Dated this fourth day of March 1943.

P. N. JAMIESON.

WILLIAM GILLAN, residing at Fionphort, Mull, a British subject, hereby give notice that, after the expiration of twenty-one days from the publication of this Notice, I intend to assume the name WILLIAM GILLAN NEILI, by which I have been known since childhood, and that for all purposes and in lieu of my baptismal name of GILLAN.

Dated this fourth day of March 1943.

WILLIAM GILIAN.

## HENRY WIDNELL & STEWART, LTD.

NOTICE is hereby given that the forty-ninth Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held in the Company's Office, Bonnyrigg, on Wednesday the 31st day of March 1943, at two o'clock afternoon.

THOMAS URE, Secretary.

Bonnyrigg, 3rd March 1943.

WEST MEADOW INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED (in Liquidation).

MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP.

NOTICE is hereby given that, in pursuance of Section & of the Companies Act, 1929, a General Meeting of the Members of this Company will be held within the Offices of the Liquidator, 157 West George Street, Glasgow, of Wednesday the seventh day of April 1943, at 12 o'clock noon, to receive the accounts of the Liquidator, showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted and it property disposed of, to hear any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator, and to pass an Extraordinar Resolution as to the disposal of the books, accounts, and other documents of the Company.

WM. HOWIE, C.A., Liquidator.

157 West George Street, Glasgow, C.2, 3rd March 1943.